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Dear Mr. Maeda, Mr. Abbas, Mr. van Helvoort, Mr. Betts and Mr. Lam
Thank you for your liaison dated December 25, 2008 titled “Comments on MPLS-TP working group drafts”.

We would like to inform you that your comments have been incorporated into a revised version (version -02) of draft-ietf-mpls-tp-requirements. 
Unfortunately your review was of version -00 of the draft and in the intervening period between -00 being published and receiving your liaison a version -01 was produced with a significantly rewritten Recovery and Survivability section.  This made it extremely difficult to reconcile some of your comments related to the version -00 of that section and only a limited number of edits were made based on your comments on that section.

Following further review at an MPLS-TP editors/authors meeting in January version -03 of the document has been published.

We would therefore request your further review of version -03 of draft-ietf-mpls-tp-requirements, especially the section related to Recovery & Survivability requirements to ensure that it accurately reflects all of your requirements.

Within the document there are two actions for ITU to provide input or text on. We have reproduced these below and would request input from ITU to resolve them.

1. [Editors' Note: ITU-T Q9/15 and Q12/15 will provide by <TBD> a requirement for protection switching time in case of linear protection (e.g. within 50 ms) together with a reference network.]

2. It MUST be possible to disable protection mechanisms on selected links in a ring (depending on operator's need).

[Editors’ note: This requirement was originated from ITU-T Q9/15 and needs further clarification.  If it means that a lockout is required for use on specific spans, then this is already covered by a general requirement, and this requirement could be deleted or rewritten for clarity.  On the other hand, there may be another meaning in which case the requirement needs to be rewritten.]

Note that we plan to Working Group Last Call an updated version (-04) of the MPLS-TP requirements early February, if SG15 wants to respond to the questions above as part of the Working Group Last Call, please let us know this as soon as possible so we don’t need to hold the Last Call waiting for the response.

 Please find below a set of responses and questions related to specific aspects of your liaison.

1) Liaison: "Note: we consider MPLS-TP as being composed by both MPLS LSP and PW layer networks (i.e. is the relationship between PW and MPLS-TP the same as between PW and MPLS, is there a potential need for PW extensions and/or profiling to support transport requirements). Is our understanding correct?

ITU-T Q12/15 will provide some deployment scenario by <TBD> in order to assist the resolution of this comment.

Note for Q12/15: Define the TBD above."

Response: Noted. We are working on the principle that the relationship between PWs & MPLS-TP to be the same as for PWs & MPLS. As a result of comparing the requirements to existing solutions there may be a need to enhance or modify the PW specifications. Such work falls into the remit of the PWE3 WG within IETF and is out of scope of the requirements document.

2) Liaison: "Note: Definition of Section should be aligned with the description below:"

Response: The definition has been changed to the following which we believe better aligns.

"Section: A section is a server layer (which may be MPLS-TP or a different technology) which provides for encapsulation and OAM of a MPLS-TP transport path client layer. A section layer may provide for aggregation of multiple MPLS-TP clients."
3) Liaison: "Note: Align the definition of Segment above with the definition of LSP Segment in RFC 4397:"

Response: We believe they were already aligned although the wording was somewhat different. The definition of segment has been changed to the following which hopefully makes it clearer.

"Segment: A segment is a single resource or a set of cross-connected resources that constitutes part of a path. A segment may be a single link (hop) within a path, a series of adjacent links (hops) within a path, or the entire end-to-end-path."

4) Liaison: "It is also our understanding that a PW segment is equivalent to a link connection within the PW layer network."

Response: Correct.

5) Liaison: "Note: the text “The combination of a PW (Single Segment or Multi-Segment) and LSP corresponds to an MPLS-TP transport path” requires some clarification."

Response: Following other feedback received by the editors the text was changed (in the version -01) to "A Transport path corresponds to an MPLS-TP LSP or to an MPLS-TP LSP and its associated PW or PWs (Single Segment or Multi-Segment)."

6) Liaison: "Note 1: We are not sure that the description above matches with our original description reported hereafter. If necessary we can supply some text together with some deployment scenarios on this extent. ..."

Response: Please look three paragraphs down in that section and you will find a slightly modified version of your original description already present in the document.

7) Liaison: "Note 2: we understood that within the IETF context aggregation and merging are different concepts:

-    merging when different LSPs are forwarded with the same outgoing label. When this label is popped, the client signal (e.g. IP) carried by the merged LSPs gets exposed

-    aggregation when different LSPs are multiplexed together into another LSP. When the label is popped, each individual original LSP gets exposed and can be identified.

Is our understanding correct?"

Response: Yes.

8) Liaison: "Note 3: we need to clarify that the services offered to the clients can be point-to-point, point-to-multipoint or multipoint-to-multipoint services but the actual transport paths can be point-to-point or point-to-multipoint."

Response: This is already covered to some extent by the definition of transport path layer and transport service layer but we have added the following sentence to section 1.2 to make it clear.

“Although the connectivity of the client of the transport path layer may be point-to-point, point-to-multipoint or multipoint-to-multipoint, the transport path layer itself only provides point-to-point or point-to-multipoint transport paths which are used to carry the client”. 
9) Liaison: Suggested insertion of "only" in "MPLS-TP MUST support only a connection-oriented packet switching paradigm with traffic engineering capabilities that allow deterministic control of the use of network resources."

Response: Following other feedback received by the editors the wording of this requirement was changed (in version -01) to the following which we believe also addresses what you were trying to achieve:

"MPLS-TP MUST be a connection-oriented packet switching model with traffic engineering capabilities that allow deterministic control of the use of network resources."

10) The liaison suggested changing "A solution MUST be provided to support dynamic provisioning of MPLS-TP transport paths via a control plane." to "The MPLS-TP specification MUST include a solution to support a control plane for dynamic provisioning of MPLS-TP transport paths. This control plane is OPTIONAL to be implemented or enabled."

Response: Following other feedback received by the editors the following paragraph was added to the Introduction " Although both static and dynamic configuration of MPLS-TP transport paths (including Operations, Administration and Maintenance (OAM) and protection capabilities) is required by this document, it MUST be possible for operators to be able to completely operate (including OAM and protection capabilities) an MPLS-TP network in the absence of any control plane protocols for dynamic  configuration." We believe this addresses the same concern as your proposed change.

11) Liaison: "Question: why was the term “section” instead of “Link” used in requirement 23? In our understanding the requirement 23 is applicable to Link."

Response: The document has been updated to use link instead of section.

12) Liaison: "Note: it would be worth adding a note to the paragraph above stating that a label push/pop can be used also for other purposes other than aggregation/de-aggregation."

Response: Following other feedback received by the editors the paragraph you refer to was removed in version -01 of the document.

13) Liaison suggests changing SHOULD to MUST in "MPLS-TP SHOULD support mechanisms which ensure the integrity of the transported customer's service traffic."

Response: The document has been updated according to your suggestions, however there is some debate as to what is meant by integrity in this context. Any clarification that can be provided by ITU-T experts on this issue would be appreciated.
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